Cost of revenue 22,717 � (A) 22,717
Gross profit 18,318 � 18,318
General and administrative expenses 9,090 � (B) 9,090
Selling and marketing expenses 8,805 � 8,805
Asset impairment 10,500 � 10,500
Operating income (loss) (10,077 ) � (10,077 )
Other (income) expense:
Other 144 180 (C) 324
Income (loss) before income taxes (10,221 ) (180 ) (10,401 )
Income tax expense (benefit) (3,707 ) (72 )(D) (3,779 )
Net income (loss) $ (6,514 ) $ (108 ) $ (6,622 )
Unaudited Pro Forma Earnings Per Share
Basic N/A $ (0.69 )
Diluted N/A $ (0.69 )
Weighted Average Common Shares
and Equivalent Shares Outstanding
Basic N/A 9,600 (E)

Diluted N/A 9,600 (E)

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

F-26

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

SYMMETRY SURGICAL BUSINESS  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONSFOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 28, 2014(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SYMMETRY SURGICAL BUSINESS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 28,
2013

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share
data)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Revenue � third parties $ 88,876 $ � $ 88,876
Revenue � Symmetry OEM Solutions 71 � (A) 71
Total revenue 88,947 � 88,947
Cost of revenue 48,394 � (A) 48,394
Gross profit 40,553 � 40,553
General and administrative expenses 20,515 � (B) 20,515
Selling and marketing expenses 18,279 � 18,279
Asset impairment 20,105 � 20,105
Operating income (loss) (18,346 ) � (18,346 )
Other (income) expense:
Derivative valuation (gain) loss 242 � 242
Other 38 360 (C) 398
Income (loss) before income taxes (18,626 ) (360 )(D) (18,986 )
Income tax expense (benefit) (6,441 ) (144 ) (6,585 )
Net income (loss) $ (12,185 ) $ (216 ) $ (12,401 )
Unaudited Pro Forma Earnings Per Share
Basic N/A $ (1.29 )
Diluted N/A $ (1.29 )
Weighted Average Common Shares
and Equivalent Shares Outstanding
Basic N/A 9,600 (E)

Diluted N/A 9,600 (E)

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

F-27

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

SYMMETRY SURGICAL BUSINESS  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONSFOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 28, 2013(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SYMMETRY SURGICAL BUSINESS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE
SHEET

AS OF JUNE 28, 2014
(In Thousands)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

ASSETS:
Current Assets:
Cash $ 1,670 $ (1,670 )(F) $ �
Accounts receivable, net 10,625 � 10,625
Inventories, net 20,953 � 20,953
Deferred income taxes 2,405 � 2,405
Other current assets 1,860 � 1,860
Total current assets 37,513 (1,670 ) 35,843
Property and equipment, net 2,902 � 2,902
Goodwill 52,486 � 52,486
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 79,159 � 79,159
Deferred income taxes 3,791 � 3,791
Other assets 213 � 213
Total Assets $ 176,064 $ (1,670 ) $ 174,394
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY:
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 9,852 $� $ 9,852
Due to Symmetry OEM Solutions 2,185 � 2,185
Accrued wages and benefits 2,290 � 2,290
Other accrued expenses 816 � 816
Accrued income taxes 58 � 58
Total current liabilities 15,201 � 15,201
Deferred income taxes � � �
Long term debt � 10,600 (F) 10,600
Other long-term liabilities 1,013 � 1,013
Total Liabilities 16,214 10,600 26,814
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Common Stock � 1 (G) 1
Additional Paid-in Capital � 160,034 (G) 147,764

(10,600 )(F)
(1,670 )(F)

Net parent investment 160,035 (160,035 )(G) �

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

SYMMETRY SURGICAL BUSINESS  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEETAS OF JUNE 28, 2014(In Thousands)103

Accumulated other comprehensive income (185 ) � (185 )
Total Equity 159,850 (12,270 ) 147,580
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 176,064 $ (1,670 ) $ 174,394

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

F-28

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

SYMMETRY SURGICAL BUSINESS  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEETAS OF JUNE 28, 2014(In Thousands)104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SYMMETRY SURGICAL BUSINESS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands)

(A)

Reflects the effect of the actual supply agreement that Symmetry Surgical and Symmetry will enter into prior to
separation. The financial terms of the existing agreement are not expected to change. Pricing under these
arrangements will reflect Symmetry Surgical�s or Symmetry�s costs, plus a profit margin, which are not expected to

[…]

Business financial statements included herein and does not reflect any adjustments related to the Merger and spin off.
The information in the Symmetry Surgical Separation column in the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet
was derived from the June 28, 2014 unaudited combined pro forma balance sheet of the Symmetry Surgical Business

included herein.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

SYMMETRY MEDICAL INC.UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION106

The amounts in the Adjustments column in the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements reflect the Merger and
spin-off of Symmetry Surgical and are further described in the accompanying notes.

F-30

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

SYMMETRY MEDICAL INC.UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Symmetry Medical Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of

Operations
Six Months Ended June 28, 2014

(dollars and shares in thousands except per share
data)

Historical
Symmetry
Surgical
Separation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Symmetry

Revenue $198,152 $(41,035 ) $ 165 (E) $160,790
� (A)

3,508 (I)

Cost of revenue 146,253 (22,717 ) 150 (E) 126,964
� (A)

3,278 (I)

Gross profit 51,899 (18,318 ) 245 33,826
Research and development expenses 2,399 � � 2,399
Sales and marketing expenses 12,943 (8,805 ) � 4,138
General and administrative expenses 22,892 (9,090 ) (998 )(C) 14,204

� (B)

1,400 (K)

Asset impairment 10,500 (10,500 ) � �
Facility closure and severance 767 � � 767
Operating income (loss) 2,398 10,077 (157 ) 12,318
Other (income) expense:
Interest expense 4,332 � � 4,332
Loss on debt extinguishment 503 � � 503
Other (96 ) (144 ) 30 (K) (210 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes (2,341 ) 10,221 (187 ) 7,693

Income tax expense (benefit) (1,122 ) 3,707 (75 )(D) 2,510
Income (loss) from continuing operations $(1,219 ) $6,514 $ (112 ) $5,183
Income (loss) per share from continuing operations:
Basic $(0.03 ) $0.14
Diluted $(0.03 ) $0.14
Weighted average common shares and equivalent
shares outstanding:
Basic 36,576 36,576
Diluted 36,576 37,030

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

Symmetry Medical Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of OperationsSix Months Ended June 28, 2014(dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)108

(See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements)

F-31

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

Symmetry Medical Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of OperationsSix Months Ended June 28, 2014(dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Symmetry Medical Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of

Operations
Year Ended December 28, 2013

(dollars and shares in thousands except per share
data)

Historical
Symmetry
Surgical
Separation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Symmetry

Revenue $388,620 $(88,947 ) $ 71 (E) $305,125
� (A)

5,381 (I)

Cost of revenue 284,804 (48,394 ) 63 (E) 241,337
� (A)

4,864 (I)

Gross profit 103,816 (40,553 ) 525 63,788
Research and development expenses 4,572 � � 4,572
Sales and marketing expenses 25,995 (18,279 ) � 7,716
General and administrative expenses 44,724 (20,515 ) � (B) 27,641

3,432 (K)

Asset impairment 46,844 (20,105 ) � 26,739
Facility closure and severance costs 1,521 � � 1,521
Operating income (loss) (19,840 ) 18,346 (2,907 ) (4,401 )
Other (income) expense:
Interest expense 17,680 � � 17,680
Loss on debt extinguishment 4,460 � � 4,460
Derivatives valuation (gain) loss 242 (242 ) � �
Other 1,688 (38 ) 50 (K) 1,700
Income (loss) before income taxes (43,910 ) 18,626 (2,957 ) 28,241
Income tax expense (benefit) (15,804 ) 6,441 (1,183 )(D) (10,546 )
Net income (loss) $(28,106 ) $12,185 $ (1,774 ) $(17,695 )
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $(0.77 ) $(0.49 )
Diluted $(0.77 ) $(0.49 )
Weighted average common shares and equivalent
shares outstanding:
Basic 36,327 36,327
Diluted 36,327 36,327

(See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements)

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

Symmetry Medical Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of OperationsYear Ended December 28, 2013(dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)110

F-32

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

Symmetry Medical Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of OperationsYear Ended December 28, 2013(dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Symmetry Medical Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of

Operations
Year Ended December 29, 2012

(dollars and shares in thousands except per share
data)

Historical
Symmetry
Surgical
Separation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Symmetry

Revenue $ 397,287 $(107,005 ) $342 (E) $ 300,553
� (A)

9,929 (I)
Cost of revenue 290,777 (55,175 ) 317 (E) 244,769

� (A)

8,850 (I)
Gross profit 106,510 (51,830 ) 1,104 55,784
Research and development expenses 4,152 � � 4,152
Sales and marketing expenses 26,337 (19,114 ) � 7,223
General and administrative expenses 43,944 (18,186 ) � (B) 29,541

3,783 (K)
Facility closure and severance costs 622 � � 622
Operating income (loss) 31,455 (14,530 ) (2,679 ) 14,246
Other (income) expense:
Interest expense 19,636 � � 19,636
Derivatives valuation (gain) loss (242 ) 242 � �
Other (108 ) (4 ) (156 )(K) (268 )
Income (loss) before income taxes 12,169 (14,768 ) (2,523 ) (5,122 )
Income tax expense (benefit) 4,254 (5,647 ) (1,009 )(D) (2,402 )
Net income (loss) $ 7,915 $(9,121 ) $ (1,514) $ (2,720 )
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.22 $ (0.08 )
Diluted $ 0.22 $ (0.08 )
Weighted average common shares and equivalent
shares outstanding:
Basic 35,987 35,987
Diluted 36,418 35,987

(See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements)

F-33

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

Symmetry Medical Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of OperationsYear Ended December 29, 2012(dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)112

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

Symmetry Medical Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of OperationsYear Ended December 29, 2012(dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)113

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Symmetry Medical Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of

Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2011

(dollars and shares in thousands except per share
data)

Historical
Symmetry
Surgical
Separation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Symmetry

Revenue $ 349,209 $ (39,747 ) $ 387 (E) $ 317,044
� (A)

7,195 (I)

Cost of revenue 279,951 (26,060 ) 387 (E) 260,215
� (A)

5,937 (I)

Gross profit 69,258 (13,687 ) 1,258 56,829
Research and development expenses 4,040 � � 4,040
Sales and marketing expenses 17,450 (8,535 ) � 8,915
General and administrative expenses 36,356 (8,304 ) � (B) 29,220

1,168 (K)

Asset impairment 1,529 (1,529 ) � �
Facility closure and severance costs 2,710 � � 2,710
Operating income (loss) 7,173 4,681 90 11,944
Other (income) expense:
Interest expense 3,872 � � 3,872
Other 394 (87 ) 23 (K) 330
Income (loss) before income taxes 2,907 4,768 67 7,742
Income tax expense (benefit) 816 1,737 27 (D) 2,580
Net income (loss) $ 2,091 $ 3,031 $ 40 $ 5,162
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.06 $ 0.15
Diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.14
Weighted average common shares and equivalent
shares outstanding:
Basic 35,576 35,576
Diluted 36,021 36,021

(See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements)

F-34

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

Symmetry Medical Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of OperationsYear Ended December 31, 2011(dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)114

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

Symmetry Medical Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of OperationsYear Ended December 31, 2011(dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Symmetry Medical Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 28, 2014
(dollars in thousands)

Historical
Symmetry
Surgical
Separation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Symmetry

ASSETS:
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,307 $� $� $ 17,307
Accounts receivable, net 57,961 (10,625 ) � 47,336
Due from Symmetry Surgical 2,185 (D) 2,185
Inventories, net 58,386 (20,953 ) � 37,433
Refundable income taxes 3,917 � � 3,917
Deferred income taxes 5,975 (2,405 ) � 3,570
Other current assets 5,906 (1,860 ) � 4,046
Total current assets 149,452 (35,843 ) 2,185 115,794
Property and equipment, net 88,485 (2,902 ) � 85,583
Goodwill 171,563 (52,486 ) � 119,077
Intangible assets, net of accumulated
amortization 101,249 (79,159 ) � 22,090

Deferred Income Taxes � (3,791 ) 3,791 (D) �
Other assets 3,395 (213 ) � 3,182
Total Assets $ 514,144 $(174,394 ) $5,976 $ 345,726
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $32,143 $(9,852 ) $� $ 22,291
Due to Symmetry OEM Solutions � (2,185 ) 2,185 (D) �
Accrued wages and benefits 10,896 (2,290 ) � 8,606
Other accrued expenses 7,117 (816 ) (998 )(C) 5,303
Accrued income taxes 293 (58 ) � 235
Derivative valuation liability 434 � � 434
Revolving line of credit 953 � � 953
Current portion of capital lease obligations 500 � � 500
Total current liabilities 52,336 (15,201 ) 1,187 38,322
Accrued income taxes 1,524 � � 1,524
Deferred income taxes 4,491 � 3,791 (F) 7,989

(293 )(H)
Derivative valuation liability 2,499 � 2,499
Other liabilities 948 (1,013 ) 65 (F) �
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 708 � � 708
Long-term debt, less current portion 170,000 (10,600 ) 10,600 (J) 170,000

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form 6-K

Symmetry Medical Inc.Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance SheetAs of June 28, 2014(dollars in thousands)116

Total Liabilities 232,506 (26,814 ) 15,350 221,042
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders' Equity:
Common Stock, $.0001 par value 4 (1 ) 3